Interest and investment (income) loss (GAAP)   (1,716)   321   (3,648)   3,192
Other (income) loss (GAAP)   (407)   (113)   (909)   637
Income tax expense (benefit) (GAAP)   61,158   (20,113)   216,857   (3,013,860)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 295,742  $ 244,617  $ 840,589  $ 689,873

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to
exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-GAAP financial measure to manage
our business, set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees. The following tables reconcile our
actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three and nine months ended  September 30, 2013 and 2012:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 834,053  $ —  $ —  $ 834,053
Advertising revenue   21,918   —   —   21,918
Equipment revenue   17,989   —   —   17,989
Other revenue   87,549   1,813   —   89,362

Total revenue  $ 961,509  $ 1,813  $ —  $ 963,322
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 162,627  $ 41,942  $ —  $ 204,569
Programming and content   72,322   2,008   (2,232)   72,098
Customer service and billing   76,322   —   (647)   75,675
Satellite and transmission   19,853   —   (1,076)   18,777
Cost of equipment   5,340   —   —   5,340

Subscriber acquisition costs   125,457   20,342   —   145,799
Sales and marketing   75,638   4,603   (3,871)   76,370
Engineering, design and development   13,007   —   (2,177)   10,830
General and administrative   67,881   —   (9,759)   58,122
Depreciation and amortization (a)   58,533   —   —   58,533
Share-based payment expense   —   —   19,762   19,762

Total operating expenses  $ 676,980  $ 68,895  $ —  $ 745,875

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2013 was
$12,000.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 757,672  $ 41  $ —  $ 757,713
Advertising revenue   20,426   —   —   20,426
Equipment revenue   17,813   —   —   17,813
Other revenue   71,449   1,813   —   73,262

Total revenue  $ 867,360  $ 1,854  $ —  $ 869,214
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 141,834  $ 37,199  $ —  $ 179,033
Programming and content   69,938   10,431   (1,736)   78,633
Customer service and billing   77,768   —   (512)   77,256
Satellite and transmission   18,319   —   (938)   17,381
Cost of equipment   6,345   —   —   6,345

Subscriber acquisition costs   112,418   21,712   —   134,130
Sales and marketing   60,676   3,707   (2,931)   61,452
Engineering, design and development   13,507   —   (1,753)   11,754
General and administrative   68,235   —   (9,622)   58,613
Depreciation and amortization (a)   66,571   —   —   66,571
Share-based payment expense   —   —   17,492   17,492

Total operating expenses  $ 635,611  $ 73,049  $ —  $ 708,660

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2012 was
$13,000.

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 2,432,113  $ —  $ —  $ 2,432,113
Advertising revenue   63,886   —   —   63,886
Equipment revenue   54,588   —   —   54,588
Other revenue   248,430   5,438   —   253,868

Total revenue  $ 2,799,017  $ 5,438  $ —  $ 2,804,455
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 467,017  $ 122,534  $ —  $ 589,551
Programming and content   217,313   6,965   (5,513)   218,765
Customer service and billing   237,006   —   (1,628)   235,378
Satellite and transmission   59,041   —   (2,753)   56,288
Cost of equipment   17,809   —   —   17,809

Subscriber acquisition costs   371,560   64,365   —   435,925
Sales and marketing   209,594   12,922   (10,114)   212,402
Engineering, design and development   42,901   —   (5,458)   37,443
General and administrative   184,613   —   (24,308)   160,305
Depreciation and amortization (a)   192,966   —   —   192,966
Share-based payment expense   —   —   49,774   49,774

Total operating expenses  $ 1,999,820  $ 206,786  $ —  $ 2,206,606

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 was
$37,000.

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 2,188,199  $ 161  $ —  $ 2,188,360
Advertising revenue   59,881   —   —   59,881
Equipment revenue   51,183   —   —   51,183
Other revenue   210,362   5,438   —   215,800

Total revenue  $ 2,509,625  $ 5,599  $ —  $ 2,515,224
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 409,371  $ 108,069  $ —  $ 517,440
Programming and content   205,203   32,565   (4,342)   233,426
Customer service and billing   212,635   —   (1,327)   211,308
Satellite and transmission   53,980   —   (2,411)   51,569
Cost of equipment   19,301   —   —   19,301

Subscriber acquisition costs   348,014   69,328   —   417,342
Sales and marketing   176,457   10,535   (7,343)   179,649
Engineering, design and development   32,468   —   (4,467)   28,001
General and administrative   193,786   —   (26,471)   167,315
Depreciation and amortization (a)   199,481   —   —   199,481
Share-based payment expense   —   —   46,361   46,361

Total operating expenses  $ 1,850,696  $ 220,497  $ —  $ 2,071,193

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 was
$41,000.

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, advertising revenue and other subscription-related revenue, net of purchase price accounting
adjustments, divided by the

number of months in the period, divided by the daily weighted average number of subscribers for the period. Other subscription-related revenue includes the